CHRISTOPHER S. MURPHY

Wnited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 27, 2022
The Honorable Jeff Merkley The Honorable Lisa Murkowski
Chair Ranking Member
Senate Committee on Appropriations Senate Committee on Appropriations
Subcommittee on Interior, Environment, Subcommittee on Interior, Environment
And Related Agencies And Related Agencies
Science, and Related Agencies Science, and Related Agencies
Washington, DC 20510 Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Merkley and Ranking Member Murkowski,
| certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2023

Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, consistent with the
requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Sincerely,

y7a

Christopher S. Murphy
United States Senator



Recipient Name

Naugatuck Valley
Council of
Governments

Naugatuck Valley
Council of
Governments

City of Bridgeport

City of Bridgeport
Water Pollution
Control Authori

Save the Sound

Groundwork
Bridgeport

The Metropolitan
District Commission

School Hill Water
Association

Fish and Wildlife
Service

Save the Sound

Antiquarian and
Landmarks Society
Inc.

Town of Monroe

Mystic Seaport
Museum

The South Central
Regional Water
Authority

The South Central
Regional Water
Authority

The South Central
Regional Water
Authority

The South Central
Regional Water
Authority

The South Central
Regional Water
Authority
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Murphy, Christopher(D-CT) Interior and Environment
Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

Funding for an inventory of open space in the
Naugatuck Valley

Funding for wastewater planning project in
Naugatuck Valley

Funding to contribute to the restoration of The
Perry Memorial Arch

Partial funding for the upgrade of West Side
Wastewater Treatment Facility

Funding for a green infrastructure project in
Bridgeport

Funding for urban forestry project in Bridgeport

Funding for the construction of a new water
transmission main to supply drinking water to
East Hartford, SouthWindsor, Glastonbury, and
Portland

Funding to connect 31 homes and 87 residents
up to the Connecticut water system

Funding for land acquisition in the Salmon River
Division, Silvio O. Conte National Fish and
Wildlife Refuge

Construct green infrastructure in Hamden, CT

Funding for renovations at Nathan Hale
Homestead

Funding for septic tank replacement at Monroe
Senior Center

Funding to restore the Emma C. Berry

Funding for valve replacement project at the
Route 80 Control Valve facility

Funding for fire protection and other upgrades at
Raynham Hill Pump Station

Funding for construction costs to replace HVAC
and make electrical improvements at Lake
Gaillard Water Treatment Plant

Funding for the construction projects at Lake
Gaillard Water Treatment Plant

Funding to contribute to valve replacement
project at Lake Gaillard Water Treatment Plant

Project Location

19 towns in Naugatuck Valley
Council of Governments CT

19 towns in the Naugatuck
Valley Council of
Governments CT
Bridgeport CT

Bridgeport CT

Bridgeport CT
Bridgeport CT
East Hartford, South Windsor,

Glastonbury and Portland CT

East Windsor CT

Haddam and East Hampton CT

Hamden CT

Hartford/Coventry CT

Monroe CT

Mystic CT

New Haven CT

New Haven CT

North Branford CT

North Branford CT

North Branford CT

Amount
Requested
($000)

$92

$2,500

$500

$3,000

$200

$154

$2,500

$1,200

$4,500

$80

$300

$200

$111

$2,640

$1,760

$4,880

$6,000

$2,152



Norwich Public Utilities

Norwich Public Utilities

Town of Old Lyme
Town of Prospect

Western CT Council of
Governments

The South Central
Regional Water
Authority

City of Stamford
Connecticut Office of
Policy and

Management

Naugatuck Valley
Council of
Governments

City of Torrington
WPCA

Town of Winchester

Town of Winchester
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Funding for emergency water interconnection
between Groton and Norwich water systems

Funding to re-line a significant portion of NPU’s
wastewater system and extend the life of the
existing gravity sewer system

Funding for a wastewater project in Old Lyme
Funding for a drinking water project in Prospect

Funding for a sewer feasibility study

Funding for generator and fuel tank replacement
at Seymour Well Treatment Facility

Funding for green infrastructure project to
manage wastewater in Stamford

Funding to update the Connecticut State Water
Plan

Funding for tree canopy assessment in the
Naugatuck Valley

Funding to upgrade Harris Road Pump Station

Funding for sewer line in Winchester

Funding for water main replacement in
Winchester, CT
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Norwich CT

Norwich CT

Old Lyme CT

Prospect CT

Ridgefield and Redding CT

Seymour CT

Stamford CT

Statewide CT

The 19 towns in the
Naugatuck Valley Council of
Governments CT

Torrington CT

Winchester CT

Winsted CT

$800

$800

$11,200

$2,000

$200

$716

$1,000

$1,500

$100

$1,600

$560

$2,600



