United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 27, 2022

The Honorable Jeff Merkley Chair Senate Committee on Appropriations Subcommittee on Interior, Environment, And Related Agencies Science, and Related Agencies Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable Lisa Murkowski Ranking Member Senate Committee on Appropriations Subcommittee on Interior, Environment And Related Agencies Science, and Related Agencies Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Merkley and Ranking Member Murkowski,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2023 Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Sincerely,

Christopher S. Murphy United States Senator

K. M.

Murphy, Christopher(D-CT) Interior and Environment Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Naugatuck Valley Council of Governments	Funding for an inventory of open space in the Naugatuck Valley	19 towns in Naugatuck Valley Council of Governments CT	\$92
Naugatuck Valley Council of Governments	Funding for wastewater planning project in Naugatuck Valley	19 towns in the Naugatuck Valley Council of Governments CT	\$2,500
City of Bridgeport	Funding to contribute to the restoration of The Perry Memorial Arch	Bridgeport CT	\$500
City of Bridgeport Water Pollution Control Authori	Partial funding for the upgrade of West Side Wastewater Treatment Facility	Bridgeport CT	\$3,000
Save the Sound	Funding for a green infrastructure project in Bridgeport	Bridgeport CT	\$200
Groundwork Bridgeport	Funding for urban forestry project in Bridgeport	Bridgeport CT	\$154
The Metropolitan District Commission	Funding for the construction of a new water transmission main to supply drinking water to East Hartford, SouthWindsor, Glastonbury, and Portland	East Hartford, South Windsor, Glastonbury and Portland CT	\$2,500
School Hill Water Association	Funding to connect 31 homes and 87 residents up to the Connecticut water system	East Windsor CT	\$1,200
Fish and Wildlife Service	Funding for land acquisition in the Salmon River Division, Silvio O. Conte National Fish and Wildlife Refuge	Haddam and East Hampton CT	\$4,500
Save the Sound	Construct green infrastructure in Hamden, CT	Hamden CT	\$80
Antiquarian and Landmarks Society Inc.	Funding for renovations at Nathan Hale Homestead	Hartford/Coventry CT	\$300
Town of Monroe	Funding for septic tank replacement at Monroe Senior Center	Monroe CT	\$200
Mystic Seaport Museum	Funding to restore the Emma C. Berry	Mystic CT	\$111
The South Central Regional Water Authority	Funding for valve replacement project at the Route 80 Control Valve facility	New Haven CT	\$2,640
The South Central Regional Water Authority	Funding for fire protection and other upgrades at Raynham Hill Pump Station	New Haven CT	\$1,760
The South Central Regional Water Authority	Funding for construction costs to replace HVAC and make electrical improvements at Lake Gaillard Water Treatment Plant	North Branford CT	\$4,880
The South Central Regional Water Authority	Funding for the construction projects at Lake Gaillard Water Treatment Plant	North Branford CT	\$6,000
The South Central Regional Water Authority	Funding to contribute to valve replacement project at Lake Gaillard Water Treatment Plant	North Branford CT	\$2,152

Norwich Public Utilities	Funding for emergency water interconnection between Groton and Norwich water systems	Norwich CT	\$800
Norwich Public Utilities	Funding to re-line a significant portion of NPU's wastewater system and extend the life of the existing gravity sewer system	Norwich CT	\$800
Town of Old Lyme	Funding for a wastewater project in Old Lyme	Old Lyme CT	\$11,200
Town of Prospect	Funding for a drinking water project in Prospect	Prospect CT	\$2,000
Western CT Council of Governments	Funding for a sewer feasibility study	Ridgefield and Redding CT	\$200
The South Central Regional Water Authority	Funding for generator and fuel tank replacement at Seymour Well Treatment Facility	Seymour CT	\$716
City of Stamford	Funding for green infrastructure project to manage wastewater in Stamford	Stamford CT	\$1,000
Connecticut Office of Policy and Management	Funding to update the Connecticut State Water Plan	Statewide CT	\$1,500
Naugatuck Valley Council of Governments	Funding for tree canopy assessment in the Naugatuck Valley	The 19 towns in the Naugatuck Valley Council of Governments CT	\$100
City of Torrington WPCA	Funding to upgrade Harris Road Pump Station	Torrington CT	\$1,600
Town of Winchester	Funding for sewer line in Winchester	Winchester CT	\$560
Town of Winchester	Funding for water main replacement in Winchester, CT	Winsted CT	\$2,600